I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2005 (FIRST) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 91

Introduced by:

Edward J.B. Calvo

Mark Forbes

A. R. Unpingco

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

J. M.S. Brown

B. J.F. Cruz

Mike Cruz

L. F. Kasperbauer

R. Klitzkie

L. A. Leon Guerrero

J. A. Lujan

A. B. Palacios

R. J. Respicio

Ray Tenorio

J. T. Won Pat

Relative to honoring Mr. and Mrs. Roman L.G. and Maria "Mae" Cruz Quinata on their Fiftieth (50th) Anniversary Celebration of Matrimony and to further extending to them a sincere appreciation for the outstanding contributions they have made to the betterment of our island community.

- BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I
- 2 MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Mr. and Mrs. Roman L.G. and Maria "Mae" Cruz Quinata
- 4 were married on October 22, 1955; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Mr. and Mrs. Roman L.G. and Maria "Mae" Cruz Quinata
- 6 have been blessed with four (4) children all of whom have also celebrated the

- 1 Sacrament of Matrimony: Roman, Jr. and Annie Pereda Quinata, Josephine
- 2 "Terry" Quinata and Michael Doyle, Francis "Frank" and Pamela Sgambelluri
- 3 Quinata, and Senator John "IQ" and Donna Muna Quinata; and are also the
- 4 proud grandparents of eleven (11) grandchildren and seven (7) great
- 5 grandchildren; and
- 6 WHEREAS, as a married couple and active members of our community,
- 7 Mr. and Mrs. Roman L.G. and Maria "Mae" Cruz Quinata have and continue
- 8 to contribute towards the prosperous growth of our Island; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Mr. Roman L.G. Quinata's service to our island community
- 10 began when he served as an Advisor to the Local Chapter of the Boy Scouts of
- 11 America and later joined the Guam Militia following World War II; and
- 12 WHEREAS, after serving two (2) years in the United States Army
- during the Korean War and after working as a Power Plant Electrician with
- 14 the U.S. Naval Public Works Center in Guam, Mr. Quinata was elected by the
- 15 residents of the Municipality of Talofofo to serve as their Commissioner for
- 16 three (3) consecutive terms beginning in 1968; and
- 17 WHEREAS, as the Commissioner of Talofofo, Mr. Quinata was selected
- 18 by other island Commissioners to serve as President of the District
- 19 Government Council, and was instrumental in the implementation of one of
- 20 Guam's first postal mail delivery systems and in organizing a variety of
- 21 activities for the youth of Talofofo, many of which included sports such as
- 22 basketball, football, and little-league baseball; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Quinata then worked for the Public Utilities Agency of
- 24 Guam (PUAG) in different capacities, including Community Project
- 25 Coordinator, Public Information Officer, and as Assistant Manager for the

- 1 Water Distribution Division, and would retire after more than thirty-three (33)
- 2 years of combined service in different government of Guam entities, and later
- 3 served as a member of the new Guam Waterworks Authority's Board of
- 4 Directors; and
- 5 **WHEREAS,** Mr. Quinata's loving wife and lifelong partner, Mrs. Maria
- 6 "Mae" Cruz Quinata, began her career as an Accountant with the Pacific
- 7 Construction Company (PCC), and left the private sector as an Office
- 8 Manager for the company; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Mrs. Maria "Mae" Cruz Quinata entered government
- 10 service as an Accountant with the Department of Corrections, and shortly
- 11 after, was employed at the Department of Pubic Health and Social Services as
- 12 the agency's Comptroller; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Mrs. Quinata then worked for the Department of Labor,
- 14 and retired after more than twenty-five (25) years of combined service in
- 15 different government of Guam entities, and served as a member of the Guam
- 16 Environmental Protection Agency's Board of Directors from 1994 thru 2001;
- 17 and
- 18 WHEREAS, throughout her marriage, Mrs. Quinata has and continues
- 19 to be active in a variety of charitable and religious organizations, serving as
- 20 the Chief Financial Officer for Notre Dame High School; member of the
- 21 Christian Mothers' Associations in the Municipalities of Inarajan and Talofofo;
- 22 member of the Guam Memorial Hospital Volunteers Association since 1995
- 23 (currently serving as President); member of the Island Board of Christian
- 24 Mothers; and as Regent of the Catholic Daughters of the Americas, Court
- 25 2047, Our Lady of Camarin, for two (2) terms; and

WHEREAS, throughout their fifty (50) years of marriage and in both their personal and professional lives, Mr. and Mrs. Roman L.G. and Maria "Mae" Cruz Quinata have stressed integrity and respect for others and have 4 served as a source of inspiration to their colleagues, friends, and family, to whom they have always encouraged spiritual, personal, and professional growth; and

WHEREAS, as people who have and continue to devote their lives to nurturing a caring and loving family, Mr. and Mrs. Roman L.G. and Maria "Mae" Cruz Quinata have also spent much of their time actively helping the people of Guam through their contributions in numerous civic, community, and religious activities; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of I Mina'Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guahan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guahan and the people of Guam, honor Mr. and Mrs. Roman L.G. and Maria "Mae" Cruz Quinata on their Fiftieth (50th) Anniversary Celebration of Matrimony and further extend to them a sincere appreciation for the outstanding contributions they have made for the betterment of our island community; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. and Mrs. Roman L.G. and Maria "Mae" Cruz Quinata; and to the Honorable Felix P.

Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan. 23

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINABENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 18^{TH} DAY OF OCTOBER 2005.

MARK FORBES

Speaker and

Chairman, Executive Committee

EDWARD J.B. CALVO

Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature